UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE CONCEPT OF ZAKAT ON
LIVESTOCK: UNDERSTANDING OF
STUDENTS IN UiTM PUNCAK
ALAM

NUURUL SYAIRAH BINTI NOR ZAN

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirement
for Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic
Studies (ACIS)

April 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulation of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to my other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other
diploma or qualification.

I hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulation for Diploma, University Teknologi MARA. Regulate the conduct of
studies and research.

Name of Student : Nuurul Syairah Binti Nor Zan

Student I.D. No : 2014932231

Program : Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic
Studies (ACIS)

Title : The Concept Of Zakat On livestock:

Understanding Of Students In Uitm
Puncak Alam

Signature of student L

Date : April 2017

1



ABSTRACT

This study was to examine the understanding of students in UiTM Puncak Alam
related to zakat on livestock. The objective of this study is to determine the
conditions of zakat on livestock and the conditions to be fulfilled. Moreover, it is to
conduct a study on UiTM Puncak Alam students to assess their understanding of the
concept of zakat on livestock and to analyse the studies that have been conducted on
the student's understanding of zakat on livestock. UiTM Puncak Alam serves as the
location for the study to assess their understanding of the zakat on livestock. To carry
out this study, the authors used questionnaires and observation method to determine
the level of understanding of the students. Data was analysed and described in the
study and explanation. In conclusion, the understanding among students needs to be
improved. Through this study, it is expected that the students and other people who
can carry out the obligation of Zakat and expand knowledge on zakat.

111



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1  Background of the Problem
1.2 Definitions

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Question of Study

1.5  Scope of Study

1.6  Research Interests

1.7  Literature Review

1.8 Conclusions

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction of Zakat
2.1  Concept of zakat
2.2 Legality of Zakat
2.3 Term of the Obligation Of Zakat
2.4  People Who Receive Zakat
2.5  Different Zakat, Alms and Infaq In Islam
2.6 The Method of Calculating Zakat
2.7  Zakat on livestock
2.7.1 Zakat Cow and Buffalo
2.7.2 Zakat Goat and Sheep

Page
il
111

v

Vi
vil

vil

—

0 AN O W» W BN

11
12
14
16
17
18
18
19



2.8

2.7.3 Zakat Camel

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Introduction

Sampling

Questionnaires

Observation

Library Research

Techniques and Methods Data Analyst
3.5.1 Analysing Quantitative Data
3.5.2 Analysing Qualitative Data

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3

44

Introduction

Demographics of Respondent

Analysing the Concept Of Zakat Related Of Livestock Survey
On Form Provided To Students Of Uitm Puncak Alam.

Analysing Data Related Understanding, And How To Apply
Effects of Zakat of Livestock Survey On Form Provided To
Students of Uitm Puncak Alam.

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION

5.0  Suggestion
5.1 Conclusion
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

20
22

23
23
24
24
24
25
26
26
27

45

46

47

49
51

vi



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background Of The Problem
	1.2 Definition
	1.4 Question Of Study
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Research Interests
	1.7 Literature Review
	1.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER TWO
	2.0 Introduction Zakat
	2.1 Concept of Zakat
	2.2 Legality of Zakat
	2.3 Terms of the Obligation Of Zakat
	2.4 People Who Receive Zakat
	2.5 Difference Zakat, Alms and Infaq in Islam
	2.6 The Method of Calculating Zakat
	2.7 Zakat on Livestock
	2.8 Conclusions

	CHAPTER THREE
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Sampling
	3.2 Questionnaires
	3.3 Observation
	3.4 Library Research
	3.5 Techniques and Methods Data Analyst
	3.6 Conclusions

	CHAPTER FOUR
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Demographics of Respondent
	4.2 Analysing The Concept Of Zakat Related Of Livestock Survey On Form Provided To Students Of UiTM Puncak Alam.
	4.3 Analysing Data Related Understanding, And How To Apply Effects Of Zakat Of Livestock Survey On Form Provided To Students Of UiTM Puncak Alam
	4.4 CONCLUSIONS

	CHAPTER FIVE
	5.0 Suggestions
	5.1 Conclusions

	References

