UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE CONCEPT OF ZAKAT ON LIVESTOCK: UNDERSTANDING OF STUDENTS IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

NUURUL SYAIRAH BINTI NOR ZAN

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

April 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to my other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other diploma or qualification.

I hereby acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulation for Diploma, University Teknologi MARA. Regulate the conduct of studies and research.

Name of Student	: Nuurul Syairah Binti Nor Zan
Student I.D. No	: 2014932231
Program	: Diploma in Muamalat
Faculty	: Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Title	: The Concept Of Zakat On livestock: Understanding Of Students In Uitm Puncak Alam
Signature of student	:
Date	: April 2017

ABSTRACT

This study was to examine the understanding of students in UiTM Puncak Alam related to zakat on livestock. The objective of this study is to determine the conditions of zakat on livestock and the conditions to be fulfilled. Moreover, it is to conduct a study on UiTM Puncak Alam students to assess their understanding of the concept of zakat on livestock and to analyse the studies that have been conducted on the student's understanding of zakat on livestock. UiTM Puncak Alam serves as the location for the study to assess their understanding of the zakat on livestock. To carry out this study, the authors used questionnaires and observation method to determine the level of understanding of the students. Data was analysed and described in the study and explanation. In conclusion, the understanding among students needs to be improved. Through this study, it is expected that the students and other people who can carry out the obligation of Zakat and expand knowledge on zakat.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIS	Γ OF FIGURES	vi
LIS	Γ OF TABLES	vii
LIS	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	vii
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Problem	2
1.2	Definitions	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Question of Study	5
1.5	Scope of Study	5
1.6	Research Interests	6
1.7	Literature Review	6
1.8	Conclusions	8
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction of Zakat	9
2.1	Concept of zakat	9
2.2	Legality of Zakat	11
2.3	Term of the Obligation Of Zakat	12
2.4	People Who Receive Zakat	14
2.5	Different Zakat, Alms and Infaq In Islam	16
2.6	The Method of Calculating Zakat	17
2.7	Zakat on livestock	18
	2.7.1 Zakat Cow and Buffalo	18
	2.7.2 Zakat Goat and Sheep	19

	2.7.3 Zakat Camel	20
2.8	Conclusion	22
CHA	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	23
3.1	Sampling	23
3.2	Questionnaires	24
3.3	Observation	24
3.4	Library Research	24
3.5	Techniques and Methods Data Analyst	25
	3.5.1 Analysing Quantitative Data	26
	3.5.2 Analysing Qualitative Data	26
3.6	Conclusion	27
СНА	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.0	Introduction	28
4.1	Demographics of Respondent	29
4.2	Analysing the Concept Of Zakat Related Of Livestock Survey On Form Provided To Students Of Uitm Puncak Alam.	36
4.3	Analysing Data Related Understanding, And How To Apply Effects of Zakat of Livestock Survey On Form Provided To Students of Uitm Puncak Alam.	40
4.4	Conclusion	45
CHA	APTER FIVE : CONCLUSION	
5.0	Suggestion	46
5.1	Conclusion	47
REF	ERENCES	49
APP	APPENDICES	